900211135 01/03/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Keo Cutters, Inc.		12/21/2011	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arch Global Precision LLC	
Street Address:	350 N Old Woodward Ave, Ste 100	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48009	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0923487	KEO
Registration Number:	3981774	MEDIMILL
Registration Number:	3986003	MEDIDRILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)351-3082 2487271471 Phone: byates@jaffelaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Brenda R. Yates

Address Line 1: 201 S. Main Street, Ste 300 Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STRCAP-ARCH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brenda R. Yates

REEL: 004690 FRAME: 0608

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/bry/
Date:	01/03/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=Arch TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Arch TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Arch TM Assignment#page3.tif source=Arch TM Assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004690 FRAME: 0609

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of December 21, 2011 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among Richards Micro-Tool, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Keo Cutters, Inc., a Michigan corporation (collectively the "<u>Assignors</u>") and Arch Global Precision LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). This Assignment is delivered pursuant to Sections 7.2(p) and 7.3(h) of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the Effective Date by and among Hi-Vol Products LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, Assignors, Assignee, AGP Properties LLC, a Michigan limited liability company and TriMas Corporation, a Delaware corporation, solely for purposes of Section 10.15 thereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the meaning given to such term in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignors are the sole owners of all right, title and interest in the marks, registrations and applications set below their respective names on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively the "<u>Marks</u>").

In consideration of the payment of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States and all countries worldwide in and to the Marks, together with at least that portion of the applicable Assignor's business in connection with which it uses the applicable Marks along with the goodwill associated with such Marks together with all related common law rights and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and all documentation, certificates of registration and other materials in possession of each Assignor and its agents and representatives establishing and manifesting the applicable Marks.

This Trademark Assignment includes the transfer of all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of the Marks in foreign countries, if any.

Assignors agree to do all other acts, provide any evidence and execute all other documents which, in the opinion of Assignee may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the assignment, transfer, recordation, maintenance, and renewal of the Marks, at Assignee's expense.

This Trademark Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws.

This Trademark Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors, administrators, and assigns.

[Signatures to follow on next page]

2149561

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE
ARCH GLOBAL PRECISION, a Delaware limited liability company
By:
Name: Struen La Pariff
Title: Authorized Representative
ASSIGNORS
RICHARDS MICRO-TOOL, INC., a Delaware corporation
Ву:
Name:
Title:
KEO CUTTERS, INC., a Michigan corporation
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Abbitantes
ARCH GLOBAL PRECISION, a Delaware limited liability company
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNORS
RICHARDS MICRO-TOOL, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:
Name: Joshua A. Sherbin
Title: Vice President and Sevetary
KEO CUTTERS, INC., a Michigan corporation
Ву:
Name: Joshua A. Slarkin
Title: Vice President and Secretary

SCHEDULE A

Keo Cutters, Inc.

Registered Trademarks:

JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION / APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE REGISTERED	DATE FILED
US	923,487	November 9, 1971	September 8, 1970
<u>CA</u>	1377147		<u>December 21,</u> 2007
EU	<u>6531529</u>	September 19, 2008	<u>December 20,</u> 2007
<u>CA</u>	1377150		<u>December 21, 2007</u>
<u>EU</u>	6532899	November 12, 2008	<u>December 20,</u> 2007
<u>US</u>	3,981,774	June 21, 2011	July 2, 2007
<u>US</u>	3,986,003	June 28, 2011	July 2, 2007

Richards Micro-Tool, Inc.

Registered Trademarks and applications:

JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE REGISTERED	DATE FILED
US	1,798,324	October 12, 1993	August 17, 1992
Massachusetts*	47135	August 17, 1992	

^{*} Massachusetts trademark registration is due for renewal August 17, 2012.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004690 FRAME: 0613

RECORDED: 01/03/2012